

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WINSTON SMITH; JANE DOE I; AND JANE DOE II, on behalf of themselves
and others similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, INC.; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 5:16-cv-01282-EJD
Honorable Edward J. Davilla

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Electronic Privacy Information Center
(EPIC) in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants**

Marc Rotenberg
Alan Butler
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

September 26, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Notice does not constitute consent.	3
A. Generic notice is insufficient to establish meaningful consent to the detailed tracking of users’ web browsing history.	5
B. Consent to collection of health data cannot be presumed when the healthcare websites expressly prohibit such disclosures.	9
C. This Court’s “net impressions” analysis should apply to the interpretation of privacy policies.	11
II. Consent is also limited by the scope of Facebook’s settlement with the FTC in 2012.	13
III. The more precise representations in the healthcare website statements supersede the general disclaimer in the Facebook privacy policy.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2012), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, and remanded on other grounds</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>FTC v. Johnson</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Nev. 2015).....	12
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	8
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	16
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	3
<i>S. Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003)	16

STATUTES

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (“HIPAA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 1320d-1320d-8	13
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alessandro Acquisti, Laura Brandimarte, & George Loewenstein, <i>Privacy and Human Behavior in the Age of Information</i> , 347 <i>Science</i> 509 (2015)	9
Edison Research, <i>The Infinite Dial 2016</i> (May 10, 2016).....	2
<i>Facebook, Inc.</i> , FTC File No. 092-3184, Dkt. No. C-4365 (July 27, 2012).....	13, 14

Facebook, <i>Statement of Rights and Responsibilities</i> (2015).....	2
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Facebook Settles FTC Charges That It Deceived Consumers by Failing to Keep Privacy Promises</i> (Nov. 29, 2011).....	14
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Protecting Consumer Privacy in an Era of Rapid Change</i> (2012)	5, 10, 13
Helen Nissenbaum, <i>A Contextual Approach to Privacy Online</i> , 140 <i>Dædalus</i> 32 (2011).....	7, 9
Julia Boorstin, <i>Forget 25 Years—Facebook Changed Our Lives In 10</i> , CNBC (Feb. 6, 2014).....	8
Julie E. Cohen, <i>Information Privacy Litigation As Bellwether for Institutional Change</i> , 66 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 535 (2017)	4
Kimberlee Morrison, <i>Survey: Many Users Never Read Social Networking Terms of Service Agreements</i> , <i>Adweek</i> (May 27, 2015).....	2
Kirsten Martin, Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Measuring Privacy: An Empirical Test Using Context to Expose Confounding Variables</i> , 18 <i>Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev.</i> 176 (2016).....	10
Letter from the Trans Atlantic Consumer Dialogue to Chairwoman Edith Ramirez, Fed. Trade Comm’n, and Commissioner Billy Hawkes, <i>Data Protection Comm’nr, Ireland</i> (July 29, 2014)	15
Marc Rotenberg, <i>Fair Information Practices and the Architecture of Privacy</i> , 2001 <i>Stan. Tech. L. Rev.</i> 1	4
Molly Wood, <i>How Facebook Is Putting Its Users Last</i> , <i>CNET</i> (Apr. 23, 2010).....	7
Priya Kumar, <i>When Was the Last Time You Read a Privacy Policy?</i> , <i>Slate</i> (Jan. 27, 2016)	17
Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health, Wealth, and Happiness</i> (2008).....	6
Ryan Calo, <i>Digital Market Manipulation</i> . 82 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 995 (2014).....	7
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 193 (1890).....	3

Yabing Liu, et al., *Analyzing Facebook Privacy Settings: User Expectations vs. Reality*, Proc. 2011 ACM SIGCOMM Conf. on Int. Mgmt. 61 (2011) 6
